



Ref: SECT: STOC: 103-23

18th October, 2023

To
The Secretary
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

To
The Manager,
Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla
Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Code: 519552

Scrip Code: HERITGFOOD

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting - reg

In Continuation of our letter dated October 9, 2023, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on today i.e. October 18, 2023 approved the following items:

1. Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) as per Ind-AS for the Quarter/Half year ended September 30, 2023, as reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee.
2. Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors of the Company on the Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Quarter/Half year ended September 30, 2023.
3. Appointment of Sri. Angara Venkata Girija Kumar (DIN: 02921377) Non-Executive Independent Director as the Chairperson of the Company wef. October 18, 2023
4. Noted the completion of tenure of Mr. Srivishnu Raju Nandyala (DIN:00025063) as Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company at the close of business hours on October 21, 2023
5. Dissolution of Rights Issue Committee wef. October 18, 2023
6. Re-constitution of the Board Committees viz. Audit Committee, Nomination & Remuneration Committee, Stakeholders Relationship Committee, Risk Management Committee, CSR Committee and Management Committee wef. October 21, 2023

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 12:00 noon (IST) and concluded at 01:00 pm (IST)

This is for your information and record.

Thanks & Regards,

For **HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED**



UMAKANTA BARIK

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
M.No: FCS-6317

Encl: a/a

About the Company:

Heritage Foods founded in the year 1992 is one of the fastest growing Private Sector Enterprises in India, with two business divisions viz., Dairy and Renewable Energy under its flagship company Heritage Foods Limited and Cattle feed business through its subsidiary, Heritage Nutrivet Limited (HNL). Presently Heritage's milk and milk products have market presence in Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Karnataka, Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra, Odisha, NCR Delhi, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand. It has total renewable energy generation capacity of 10.50 MW from both Solar and Wind for captive consumption of its dairy factories.

HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.

Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in





HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

Registered & Corporate Office: # H. No.8-2-293/82/A/1286 Plot No: 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033 Telangana, India
CIN:L15209TG1992PLC014332, website: www.heritagefoods.in, Tel.No: 040-23391221/23391222, Fax: 23318090, email: hfl@heritagefoods.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
1	Revenue						
	a. Revenue from operations	9,627.86	9,133.05	8,089.43	18,760.91	16,236.69	32,086.75
	b. Other income	18.35	27.70	27.70	46.05	55.09	113.48
	Total income	9,646.21	9,160.75	8,117.13	18,806.96	16,291.78	32,200.23
2	Expenses						
	a. Cost of materials consumed	6,490.52	7,065.05	6,181.50	13,555.57	12,597.56	26,971.59
	b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	255.43	234.62	218.71	490.05	398.43	846.78
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, semi finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	1,127.91	136.88	157.33	1,264.79	315.62	(1,758.67)
	d. Employee benefits expenses	597.05	564.54	508.55	1,161.59	1,000.80	2,039.18
	e. Finance costs	12.47	27.78	1.57	40.25	6.74	31.68
	f. Depreciation and amortization expense	144.29	140.01	132.74	284.30	261.59	538.50
	g. Impairment losses	-	0.40	-	0.40	-	2.08
	h. Other expenses	717.74	744.52	633.79	1,462.26	1,294.45	2,635.71
	Total expenses	9,345.41	8,913.80	7,834.19	18,259.21	15,875.19	31,306.85
3	Profit before tax	300.80	246.95	282.94	547.75	416.59	893.38
4	Tax expense						
	a. Current tax expense	78.00	68.30	75.70	146.30	108.30	227.07
	b. Deferred tax expense/(benefit)	(2.44)	(2.09)	(3.78)	(4.53)	(1.17)	7.42
5	Profit for the period/year	225.24	180.74	211.02	405.98	309.46	658.89
6	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(i) Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan, net of tax	(0.77)	(0.76)	(0.06)	(1.53)	(0.11)	(3.06)
	(ii) Net gain on fair value through OCI equity securities	0.04	0.04	0.06	0.08	0.03	0.09
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
7	Total comprehensive income for the period/year	224.51	180.02	211.02	404.53	309.38	655.92
8	Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of ₹5 each)	463.98	463.98	231.99	463.98	231.99	463.98
9	Other equity						6,903.00
10	Earnings per equity share ("EPES")						
	*Basic and Diluted EPES (in absolute ₹ terms) [refer note 4]	2.43	1.95	2.30	4.37	3.38	7.19

*EPES is not annualised for the quarters



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286, Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in





Heritage Foods Limited
Standalone Segment Information

(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
1	Segment revenue						
	a. Dairy	9,625.39	9,129.15	8,087.83	18,754.54	16,231.55	32,079.87
	b. Renewable energy	31.34	24.23	26.18	55.57	50.65	78.22
	Total	9,656.73	9,153.38	8,114.01	18,810.11	16,282.20	32,158.09
	Less: Inter segment revenue	28.87	20.33	24.58	49.20	45.51	71.34
	Income from operations	9,627.86	9,133.05	8,089.43	18,760.91	16,236.69	32,086.75
2	Segment results						
	Profit before finance costs, tax and other un-allocable items						
	a. Dairy	299.32	268.92	268.00	568.23	397.85	899.97
	b. Renewable energy	17.46	10.00	12.55	27.46	23.36	22.93
	Total	316.78	278.92	280.55	595.69	421.21	922.90
	Less: i. Finance costs	(12.47)	(27.78)	(1.57)	(40.25)	(6.74)	(31.68)
	ii. Other un-allocable expenses	(7.86)	(7.85)	(7.59)	(15.71)	(15.18)	(30.36)
	Add: i. Interest income	0.09	2.57	0.12	2.67	1.93	2.33
	ii. Other un-allocable income	4.26	1.09	11.43	5.35	15.37	30.19
	Profit before tax	300.80	246.95	282.94	547.75	416.59	893.38
3	Segment assets						
	a. Dairy	7,795.00	8,971.91	6,687.73	7,795.00	6,687.73	9,389.46
	b. Renewable energy	514.33	521.56	539.85	514.33	539.85	522.90
	c. Unallocated	2,320.38	1,354.46	2,238.77	2,320.38	2,238.77	1,299.37
	Total	10,629.71	10,847.93	9,466.35	10,629.71	9,466.35	11,211.73
4	Segment liabilities						
	a. Dairy	2,846.46	3,053.78	2,431.28	2,846.46	2,431.28	3,603.01
	b. Renewable energy	10.53	11.25	6.16	10.53	6.16	3.49
	c. Unallocated	233.20	235.91	230.66	233.20	230.66	238.25
	Total	3,090.19	3,300.94	2,668.10	3,090.19	2,668.10	3,844.75



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.

Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in





Heritage Foods Limited
Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at 30 September 2023
(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at	
	30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	31 March 2023 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	5,881.95	5,732.69
(b) Capital work-in-progress	154.23	199.33
(c) Investment property	42.58	43.12
(d) Other intangible assets	30.67	34.52
(e) Intangible assets under development	-	1.06
(f) Financial assets		
(i) Investment in subsidiary, joint venture and associate	749.55	650.87
(ii) Other investments	3.10	3.02
(iii) Other financial assets	108.93	99.99
(g) Other non-current assets	109.55	49.89
Total non-current assets	7,080.56	6,814.49
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	1,819.99	3,660.98
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	703.07	0.03
(ii) Trade receivables	307.84	279.09
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	408.39	163.20
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	37.50	28.25
(v) Loans	0.28	0.31
(vi) Other financial assets	61.16	54.77
(c) Current tax assets (net)	45.53	35.03
(d) Other current assets	165.39	175.58
Total current assets	3,549.15	4,397.24
Total assets	10,629.71	11,211.73
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
(a) Equity share capital	463.98	463.98
(b) Other equity	7,075.54	6,903.00
Total equity	7,539.52	7,366.98
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	160.84	7.77
(ia) Lease liabilities	282.95	271.94
(ii) Other financial liabilities	4.71	6.08
(b) Government grant	76.18	79.55
(c) Provisions	195.39	178.69
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	233.22	238.26
Total non-current liabilities	953.29	782.29
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	27.63	1,256.91
(ia) Lease liabilities	34.55	48.89
(ii) Trade payables		
- total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises;	56.92	61.23
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	613.12	366.43
(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,030.93	1,017.00
(b) Other current liabilities	265.63	218.28
(c) Government grant	6.73	6.73
(d) Provisions	101.39	86.99
Total current liabilities	2,136.90	3,062.46
Total equity and liabilities	10,629.71	11,211.73

HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY



Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in



Heritage Foods Limited
Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for six months ended 30 September 2023
 (All amounts in ₹ millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Particulars	For six months ended		For the year ended
	30 September 2023	30 September 2022	31 March 2023
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash flow from operating activities			
Profit before tax	547.75	416.59	893.38
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization expense	284.30	261.59	538.50
Impairment losses	0.40	-	2.08
Provision for doubtful advances	-	0.80	0.80
Provision for doubtful debts and bad debts written off	7.13	1.34	6.24
Advances written off	-	0.19	0.72
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment ("PPE")	(13.25)	(14.16)	(23.37)
Gain on investments	(3.04)	(13.25)	(25.94)
Provisions no longer required/ credit balances written back	(4.78)	(1.46)	(12.96)
Interest income	(2.67)	(1.92)	(2.32)
Interest expenses	38.51	3.10	25.09
Guarantee Income	(2.31)	(2.12)	(4.25)
Property, plant and equipment written off	7.16	0.07	4.43
Amortisation of government grants	(3.37)	(3.37)	(6.74)
Lease rental income	(7.26)	(11.05)	(22.24)
Dividend income on long term investments	(0.01)	-	(0.01)
Operating profits before working capital changes	848.56	636.35	1,373.41
Movements in working capital:			
Changes in inventories	1,840.99	909.28	(1,703.57)
Changes in trade receivables	(35.88)	(201.83)	(105.57)
Changes in loans	0.03	(0.78)	0.58
Changes in other assets	10.32	57.77	37.99
Changes in other financial assets	(18.58)	(15.72)	(48.54)
Changes in trade payables	242.38	262.36	(54.38)
Changes in provisions	29.06	20.65	17.93
Changes in other financial liabilities	38.25	89.25	(5.15)
Changes in other liabilities	43.85	37.46	110.00
Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities	2,998.98	1,794.79	(377.30)
Income tax paid, net	(156.80)	(117.60)	(230.97)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)	2,842.18	1,677.19	(608.27)
Cash flow from investing activities			
Purchase of PPE and other intangible assets, including CWIP and intangible assets under development	(473.12)	(336.73)	(830.70)
Proceeds from sale of PPE	20.81	21.99	42.14
Consideration paid towards Business combination	-	(27.11)	(27.11)
Investment in a joint venture	(97.50)	-	(55.00)
Purchase of investments	(700.00)	(2,150.00)	(2,500.00)
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	1,356.11	2,525.94
Interest received	2.54	1.74	2.68
Movement in other bank balances, net	(4.84)	(8.02)	(4.43)
Rent received	6.12	9.82	21.70
Dividend income received	0.01	-	0.01
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(1,245.98)	(1,132.20)	(824.77)
Cash flow from financing activities			
Proceeds from rights issue	-	-	231.99
Payment in relation to rights issue	-	-	(9.79)
Proceeds from long term borrowings, net	190.93	-	-
Repayments of long term borrowings	(10.27)	(11.75)	(16.37)
Proceeds from/(Repayment of) short term borrowings, net	(1,243.58)	-	1,243.58
Interest paid	(23.72)	0.06	(16.88)
Lease rentals paid*	(32.38)	(19.77)	(45.05)
Dividend paid, net	(231.99)	(116.00)	(116.00)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(1,351.01)	(147.46)	1,271.48
Net Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year (A + B + C)	245.19	397.53	(161.56)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	163.20	324.76	324.76
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 1)	408.39	722.29	163.20
Note 1:			
Cash and cash equivalents include:			
Cash on hand	0.74	21.46	2.32
Balances with banks in current accounts	407.65	700.83	160.88
	408.39	722.29	163.20

(*) includes principal and interest portions



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO : 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY



Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
 Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in



Notes:

1. The unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2023 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on 18 October 2023..
2. The standalone unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).
3. As per Ind AS 108- Operating Segments, the management has identified Dairy and renewable energy as reportable segments.
4. The basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022, has been retrospectively adjusted for the bonus element in respect of the rights issue of 46,398,000 equity shares of ₹5/- each aggregating to ₹231.99 millions made during the quarter ended 31 March 2023.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

N. Bhuvaneshwari

Vice Chairperson and Managing Director
DIN: 00003741

Date: 18 October 2023
Place: Rajamahendravaram



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Unit No – 1, 10th Floor,
My Home Twitza, APIIC,
Hyderabad Knowledge City,
Raidurg (Panmaktha) Village,
Serilingampally Mandal,
Ranga Reddy District,
Hyderabad – 500 081
Telangana

T +91 40 4859 7178

F +91 40 6630 8230

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Heritage Foods Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of Heritage Foods Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker ChandioK &Co LLP

4. Based on our review conducted as above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

SANJAY

KUMAR JAIN

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KUMAR JAIN
Date: 2023.10.18
11:59:34 +05'30'

Sanjay Kumar Jain

Partner

Membership No. 207660

UDIN: 23207660BGYCLT5719

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 18 October 2023

Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

Registered & Corporate Office: # H. No.8-2-293/82/A/1286 Plot No: 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500033 Telangana, India

CIN: L15209TG1992PLC014332, website: www.heritagefoods.in, Tel.No: 040-23391221/23391222 Fax: 23318090, email: hfl@heritagefoods.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
1	Revenue						
	a. Revenue from operations	9,785.52	9,236.82	8,161.52	19,022.33	16,370.71	32,406.54
	b. Other income	17.98	26.48	28.99	44.46	55.44	120.57
	Total income	9,803.50	9,263.30	8,190.51	19,066.79	16,426.15	32,527.11
2	Expenses						
	a. Cost of materials consumed	6,744.37	7,288.89	6,332.64	14,033.26	12,891.59	27,636.81
	b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	63.96	44.94	78.76	108.90	135.64	267.28
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, semi finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	1,128.32	134.13	162.50	1,262.45	319.98	(1,745.79)
	d. Employee benefits expenses	621.40	585.51	528.31	1,206.91	1,040.06	2,114.89
	e. Finance costs	15.41	31.06	3.33	46.47	10.20	39.02
	f. Depreciation and amortization expense	150.31	145.97	138.30	296.28	272.69	561.47
	g. Impairment losses	-	0.40	-	0.40	-	2.08
	h. Other expenses	756.56	780.42	660.69	1,536.96	1,345.78	2,748.69
	Total expenses	9,480.33	9,011.32	7,904.53	18,491.63	16,015.94	31,624.45
3	Profit before share of loss of an associate and a joint venture from continuing operations	323.17	251.98	285.98	575.16	410.21	902.66
4	Share of loss of an associate and a joint venture	(16.39)	(16.68)	(22.64)	(33.07)	(41.20)	(85.23)
4	Profit before tax from continuing operations	306.78	235.30	263.34	542.09	368.95	817.43
5	Tax expense						
	a. Current tax expense	84.28	70.22	75.70	154.50	108.30	228.33
	b. Deferred tax expense/(benefit)	(1.64)	(2.30)	(2.81)	(3.94)	(2.52)	9.34
6	Profit for the period/year from continuing operations	224.14	167.38	190.45	391.53	263.17	579.76
7	Discontinued operations						
	a. Loss before tax	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
	b. Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Loss for the period/year from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
9	Profit for the period/year	224.14	167.38	190.45	391.53	263.17	579.75
10	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(i) Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan, net of tax	(0.77)	(0.76)	(0.06)	(1.53)	(0.11)	(2.88)
	(ii) Net gain on fair value through OCI equity securities	0.04	0.04	0.06	0.08	0.03	0.09
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Total comprehensive income for the period/year	223.41	166.66	190.45	390.08	263.09	576.96
12	Profit/(loss) for the period/year, attributed to Owners of the Company:						
	- Profit from continuing operations	224.14	167.38	190.45	391.53	263.17	579.76
	- Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Total profit	224.14	167.38	190.45	391.53	263.17	579.76
	- Other comprehensive loss	(0.73)	(0.72)	-	(1.45)	(0.08)	(2.79)
	- Total comprehensive income	223.41	166.66	190.45	390.08	263.09	576.97
13	Loss for the period/year, attributed to Non-controlling interest of the Company:						
	- Loss from continuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Loss from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
	- Total Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
	- Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Total comprehensive Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
14	Paid up Equity share capital (face value of ₹5 each)	463.98	463.98	231.99	463.98	231.99	463.98
15	Other equity (attributable to the Owners of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	6,794.69
16	Earnings per equity share ("EPES") for continuing operations						
	* Basic and Diluted EPES (in absolute ₹ terms) [refer note 4]						
	- Continuing operations	2.42	1.80	2.08	4.22	2.87	6.33
	- Discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Continuing and discontinuing operations	2.42	1.80	2.08	4.22	2.87	6.33

*EPES is not annualised for the quarters



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in





Heritage Foods Limited
Consolidated segment information

(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
1	Segment revenue						
	a. Dairy	9,625.39	9,129.15	8,087.83	18,754.54	16,231.55	32,079.87
	b. Renewable energy	31.34	24.23	26.18	55.57	50.65	78.22
	c. Feed	399.20	327.59	252.23	726.79	477.30	1,069.10
	Total	10,055.93	9,480.97	8,366.24	19,536.90	16,759.50	33,227.19
	Less: Inter segment revenue	270.41	244.15	204.72	514.57	388.79	820.65
	Income from operations	9,785.52	9,236.82	8,161.52	19,022.33	16,370.71	32,406.54
2	Segment results						
	Profit / (Loss) before finance costs, tax and other un-allocable items						
	a. Dairy	299.32	268.92	268.00	568.23	397.85	899.97
	b. Renewable energy	17.46	10.00	12.55	27.46	23.36	22.93
	c. Feed	26.49	10.14	4.85	36.64	(0.15)	24.33
	Total	343.27	289.06	285.40	632.33	421.06	947.23
	Share of loss of an associate and a joint venture	(16.39)	(16.68)	(22.64)	(33.07)	(41.26)	(85.23)
	Less: i. Finance costs	(15.41)	(31.06)	(3.33)	(46.47)	(10.20)	(39.02)
	ii. Other un-allocable expenses	(8.67)	(9.32)	(7.52)	(18.00)	(17.44)	(37.94)
	Add: i. Interest income	0.35	2.75	0.47	4.20	2.41	6.16
	ii. Other un-allocable income	3.63	0.55	10.96	3.10	14.38	26.23
	Profit before tax from continuing operations	306.78	235.30	263.34	542.09	368.95	817.43
3	Segment assets						
	a. Dairy	7,795.00	8,971.91	6,687.73	7,795.00	6,687.73	9,389.46
	b. Renewable energy	514.33	521.56	539.85	514.33	539.85	522.90
	c. Feed	556.93	662.29	547.17	556.93	547.17	585.93
	d. Unallocated	1,752.87	786.01	1,753.42	1,752.87	1,753.42	751.88
	Total	10,619.13	10,941.77	9,528.17	10,619.13	9,528.17	11,250.17
4	Segment liabilities						
	a. Dairy	2,846.46	3,053.78	2,431.28	2,846.46	2,431.28	3,603.01
	b. Renewable energy	10.53	11.25	6.16	10.53	6.16	3.49
	c. Feed	123.21	237.06	162.13	123.21	162.13	166.11
	d. Unallocated	222.17	214.34	205.96	222.17	205.96	218.89
	Total	3,202.37	3,516.43	2,805.53	3,202.37	2,805.53	3,991.50



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY



Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in



Heritage Foods Limited
Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at 30 September 2023
(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at	
	30 September 2023	31 March 2023
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	6,273.51	6,133.26
(b) Capital work-in-progress	154.23	199.33
(c) Investment property	42.58	43.12
(d) Other intangible assets	35.45	39.83
(e) Intangible assets under development	-	1.06
(f) Investment in joint venture and associate	208.57	144.14
(g) Financial assets		
(i) Other investments	3.10	3.02
(ii) Other financial assets	112.63	103.66
(h) Other non-current assets	109.89	49.88
Total non-current assets	6,939.96	6,717.30
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	1,929.56	3,789.45
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	703.07	0.03
(ii) Trade receivables	309.35	280.06
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	420.11	163.36
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	37.53	28.26
(v) Loans	0.29	0.31
(vi) Other financial assets	61.89	55.50
(c) Current tax assets (net)	46.77	36.09
(d) Other current assets	170.60	179.81
Total current assets	3,679.17	4,532.87
Total assets	10,619.13	11,250.17
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
(a) Equity share capital	463.98	463.98
(b) Other equity	6,952.78	6,794.69
Equity attributable to the owners of the company	7,416.76	7,258.67
Non-controlling interest	-	-
Total equity	7,416.76	7,258.67
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	187.40	44.96
(ia) Lease liabilities	297.88	287.04
(ii) Other financial liabilities	4.52	5.37
(b) Government grant	76.18	79.55
(c) Provisions	197.98	181.28
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	246.68	247.39
Total non-current liabilities	1,010.64	845.59
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	48.88	1,298.54
(ii) Lease liabilities	34.80	49.09
(iii) Trade payables		
- total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises;	58.18	63.77
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	614.31	384.99
(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,052.00	1,031.07
(b) Other current liabilities	271.43	222.11
(c) Government grant	6.73	6.73
(d) Provisions	105.40	89.61
Total current liabilities	2,191.73	3,145.91
Total equity and liabilities	10,619.13	11,250.17

HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286, Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in





Heritage Foods Limited
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for six months ended 30 September 2023
(Amount in millions of ₹ unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For six months ended		For the year ended
	30 September 2023 (Unaudited)	30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	31 March 2023 (Audited)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before tax from continuing operations	542.09	368.95	817.43
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization expense	296.28	272.68	561.47
Impairment losses	0.40	-	2.08
Provision for doubtful advances	-	0.80	0.80
Share of loss of an associate and a joint venture	33.07	41.26	85.23
Provision for doubtful debts and bad debts written off	7.13	1.35	6.25
Guarantee income	(1.10)	(1.10)	(2.20)
Amortisation of government grants	(3.37)	(3.37)	(6.73)
Property, plant and equipment written off	7.16	0.07	4.62
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment ("PPE")	(13.05)	(14.16)	(23.37)
Provisions no longer required/ credit balances written back	(5.74)	(3.28)	(21.00)
Gain on investments	(3.10)	(13.25)	(26.22)
Interest income	(3.10)	(2.41)	(3.96)
Interest expenses	44.73	6.56	32.19
Advances written off	-	0.19	0.72
Dividend income	(0.01)	-	(0.01)
Lease rental income	(6.88)	(10.48)	(21.19)
Operating profits before working capital changes	894.51	643.81	1,406.11
Changes in inventories	1,850.89	914.66	(1,731.06)
Changes in trade receivables	(36.42)	(196.81)	(101.51)
Changes in loans	0.02	(0.81)	0.58
Changes in other assets	(4.63)	41.99	(0.42)
Changes in other financial assets	(4.69)	(0.47)	(9.80)
Changes in trade payables	223.73	261.90	(69.92)
Changes in provisions	30.44	21.12	18.83
Changes in other financial liabilities	46.78	69.27	0.27
Changes in other liabilities	45.82	62.08	110.24
Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities	3,055.45	1,816.74	(376.68)
Income-taxes paid, net	(161.43)	(118.26)	(228.37)
Net cash generated / (used in) from operating activities of continuing operations	2,894.02	1,698.48	(605.05)
Net cash used in operating activities of discontinued operations	-	0.01	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)	2,894.02	1,698.49	(605.05)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of PPE and other intangible assets, including CWIP and intangible assets under development	(476.26)	(338.81)	(833.53)
Proceeds from sale of PPE	21.03	21.99	42.64
Consideration paid towards Business combination	-	(27.11)	(27.11)
Investment in a joint venture	(97.50)	-	(55.00)
Purchase of investments	(720.00)	(2,150.00)	(2,540.00)
Proceeds from sale of investments	20.06	1,356.11	2,566.22
Interest received	2.95	2.18	4.29
Movement in other bank balances, net	(4.86)	(8.02)	(4.42)
Rent received	5.74	9.25	20.66
Dividend received	0.01	-	0.01
Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations	(1,248.83)	(1,134.41)	(826.24)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities of discontinued operations	-	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(1,248.83)	(1,134.41)	(826.24)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from long term borrowings	190.93	-	-
Proceeds from rights issue	-	-	231.99
Payment in relation to rights issue	-	-	(9.79)
Repayment of long term borrowings	(20.90)	(22.39)	(37.62)
Proceeds from/(Repayment of) short term borrowings, net	(1,263.96)	-	1,263.96
Interest paid	(29.47)	(3.44)	(23.62)
Lease rentals paid*	(33.05)	(19.77)	(45.38)
Dividend paid, net	(231.99)	(116.00)	(116.00)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities of continuing operations	(1,388.44)	(161.60)	1,263.54
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities of discontinued operations	-	-	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(1,388.44)	(161.60)	1,263.54
Net Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year (A + B + C)	256.75	402.48	(167.75)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	163.36	331.11	331.11
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 1)	420.11	733.59	163.36
Note 1:			
Cash and cash equivalents includes			
- Included in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash on hand	0.74	21.48	2.32
Balances with banks in current accounts	419.37	712.10	161.04
	420.11	733.58	163.36
- Included in the assets of the disposal group		0.01	-
	420.11	733.59	163.36

(* includes principal and interest portions)



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65; Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.

Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in

Handwritten signature





Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2023 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on 18 October 2023.
2. The consolidated unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial Reporting (Ind AS 34), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).
3. As per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the management has identified Dairy, Renewable energy and Feed as reportable segments.
4. The basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022, has been retrospectively adjusted for the bonus element in respect of the rights issue of 46,398,000 equity shares of ₹5/- each aggregating to ₹231.99 millions made during the quarter ended 31 March 2023.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

N. Bhuvaneshwari

Vice Chairperson and Managing Director

DIN: 00003741

Date: 18 October 2023

Place: Rajamahendravaram



HERITAGE FOODS LIMITED

CIN : L15209TG1992PLC014332

AN ISO: 22000 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Regd. Off : H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/1286 , Plot No. 1286, Road No. 1 & 65, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500033, Telangana, INDIA.
Tel. : +91-40-23391221, 23391222, Fax: 23326789, 23318090 Email : hfl@heritagefoods.in, Website : www.heritagefoods.in



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Unit No – 1, 10th Floor,
My Home Twitza, APIIC,
Hyderabad Knowledge City,
Raidurg (Panmaktha) Village,
Serilingampally Mandal,
Ranga Reddy District,
Hyderabad – 500 081
Telangana

T +91 40 4859 7178

F +91 40 6630 8230

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Heritage Foods Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Heritage Foods Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), its associate and joint venture (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries, associate and joint venture included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Walker ChandioK &Co LLP

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulation, to the extent applicable.

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

SANJAY  Digitally signed by
SANJAY KUMAR JAIN
Date: 2023.10.18
12:00:38 +05'30'

Sanjay Kumar Jain

Partner

Membership No. 207660

UDIN: 23207660BGYCLU1757

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 18 October 2023

Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

Subsidiaries:

1. Heritage Nutrivet Limited
2. Heritage Employees Welfare Trust

Associate:

3. SKIL Raigam Power (India) Limited

Joint Venture:

4. Heritage Novandie Foods Private Limited

Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India